Disposal/(Purchase) of treasury shares, net (115,550)   138,321
Dividends paid to non‐controlling interests (127,920)   ‐
Dividends paid to stockholders (4,784,403)   (6,257,999)
Net cash generated from financing activities 4,730,236   22,033,461
Cash and cash equivalents:
Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents 585,450   (574,787)
Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,411,314   (8,941,990)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 42,942,106   51,884,096
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 45,353,420   42,942,106
Comprising:
Balances with Banks 22,838,318   22,252,670
Short ‐ Term Deposits 17,828,543   3,161,031
USA Government Treasury Bills and Short‐Term Bonds 3,952,108   14,715,186
Securities purchased under resale agreements 734,451   2,813,219

45,353,420   42,942,106

As at January 1, 2023
As previously reported

under IFRS 4
IFRS 9 & 17
adjustments

Restated under
IFRS 17

December 31, 2022 January 1, 2023
ASSETS:
Financial investments 427,993,762  5,076,330   433,070,092
Premiums due  4,887,437  (4,887,437)   ‐
Reinsurance contract assets 4,072,339 (1,882,696)   2,189,643
Deferred income taxes 4,021,850 (110,551)   3,911,299
Due from sales representatives 1,707,088 (1,079,599)   627,489
Other assets 76,496,406  (513,838)   75,982,568
TOTAL ASSETS 519,178,882   (3,397,791)   515,781,091

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:
Equity attributable to:
Stockholders' of the parent company
Share capital 8,998,808  ‐ 8,998,808
Equity reserves 4,055,129  5,290,349   9,345,478
Retained earnings 100,816,939  (35,546,746)   65,270,193

113,870,876  (30,256,397)   83,614,479
Non‐controlling interests 2,052,493  248,846   2,301,339
Total Equity 115,923,369  (30,007,551)   85,915,818

Liabilities
Insurance contracts liabilities ‐  134,815,292   134,815,292
Life and health insurance contracts liabilities 92,248,682  (92,248,682)   ‐
Property and casualty insurance contracts and 13,379,310  (13,379,310)   ‐
Unearned reinsurance commissions 854,280  (854,280)   ‐
Reinsurance contract liabilities 1,654,674  (1,102,959)   551,715
Due to brokers and agents 998,260  (993,781)   4,479
Other liabilities 294,120,307  373,480   294,493,787
Total Liabilities 403,255,513  26,609,760   429,865,273
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 519,178,882   (3,397,791)   515,781,091

For the year ended December 31, 2023
Long Term
Insurance

Short Term
Insurance

Commercial
Banking

Investment
Banking

Other including
Consolidation
Adjustments

Audited
December 2023

Group
Operating results:
Insurance revenue  17,544,174   29,274,162   ‐  ‐  ‐  46,818,336
Insurance service expenses (10,761,293)   (24,372,416)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (35,133,709)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts 47,169   (3,663,794)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (3,616,625)
Insurance service results  6,830,050   1,237,952   ‐  ‐  ‐  8,068,002
Net insurance finance expense (5,461,150)   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (5,461,150)
Net investment income 11,270,955   1,001,189   10,770,467   2,260,514   1,144,286   26,447,411
Net Insurance and Investment Results 12,639,855   2,239,141   10,770,467   2,260,514   1,144,286   29,054,263
Fee and other revenue (40,170)   97,095   9,079,615   1,854,612   6,637,161   17,628,313
Share of results of joint venture ‐  241,664   ‐  ‐  ‐  241,664
Other operating expenses (110,361)   (631,585)   (13,840,948)   (3,119,373)   (9,248,319)   (26,950,586)
Asset and other tax (113,532)   (43,240)   (446,971)   (214,847)   (93,334)   (911,924)
Profit before taxation 12,375,792   1,903,075   5,562,163   780,906   (1,560,206)   19,061,730
Taxation (2,148,191)   (349,119)   (1,978,675)   (17,573)   5,105 (4,488,453)
Net Profit 10,227,601   1,553,956   3,583,488   763,333   (1,555,101)   14,573,277

Attributable to:
Stockholders of the parent company 14,368,019
Non‐controlling interests 205,258

14,573,277

Segment assets: 156,036,071   24,294,685   200,244,327   128,062,251   33,934,029   542,571,363
Unallocated assets 18,077,608
Total assets 560,648,971

Segment liabilities: 134,215,832   12,287,452   173,194,819   109,128,579   25,221,553   454,048,235
Unallocated liabilities 4,385,737
Total liabilities 458,433,972

Other Segment items:
Capital expenditure: Computer software 218,545

Property, plant and equipment 591,966

Geographical information:

Jamaica  Cayman Islands
 United States of

America   Other
 Total
Group

Total assets 509,629,162   42,276,696   ‐  8,743,113   560,648,971   ‐

For the year ended December 31, 2023
Long Term
Insurance

Short Term
Insurance

Commercial
Banking

Investment
Banking

Other including
Consolidation
Adjustments

Audited
December 2023

Group
Operating results:
Insurance revenue  17,544,174   29,274,162   ‐  ‐  ‐  46,818,336
Insurance service expenses (10,761,293)   (24,372,416)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (35,133,709)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts 47,169   (3,663,794)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (3,616,625)
Insurance service results  6,830,050   1,237,952   ‐  ‐  ‐  8,068,002
Net insurance finance expense (5,461,150)   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (5,461,150)
Net investment income 11,270,955   1,001,189   10,770,467   2,260,514   1,144,286   26,447,411
Net Insurance and Investment Results 12,639,855   2,239,141   10,770,467   2,260,514   1,144,286   29,054,263
Fee and other revenue (40,170)   97,095   9,079,615   1,854,612   6,637,161   17,628,313
Share of results of joint venture ‐  241,664   ‐  ‐  ‐  241,664
Other operating expenses (110,361)   (631,585)   (13,840,948)   (3,119,373)   (9,248,319)   (26,950,586)
Asset and other tax (113,532)   (43,240)   (446,971)   (214,847)   (93,334)   (911,924)
Profit before taxation 12,375,792   1,903,075   5,562,163   780,906   (1,560,206)   19,061,730
Taxation (2,148,191)   (349,119)   (1,978,675)   (17,573)   5,105 (4,488,453)
Net Profit 10,227,601   1,553,956   3,583,488   763,333   (1,555,101)   14,573,277

Attributable to:
Stockholders of the parent company 14,368,019
Non‐controlling interests 205,258

14,573,277

Segment assets: 156,036,071   24,294,685   200,244,327   128,062,251   33,934,029   542,571,363
Unallocated assets 18,077,608
Total assets 560,648,971

Segment liabilities: 134,215,832   12,287,452   173,194,819   109,128,579   25,221,553   454,048,235
Unallocated liabilities 4,385,737
Total liabilities 458,433,972

Other Segment items:
Capital expenditure: Computer software 218,545

Property, plant and equipment 591,966

Geographical information:

Jamaica  Cayman Islands
 United States of

America   Other
 Total
Group

Total assets 509,629,162   42,276,696   ‐  8,743,113   560,648,971   ‐

December 2023
Full Year
Audited

(Restated)
December 2022

Full Year
Audited

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net Profit 14,573,277   9,843,422
Adjustments for:
Items not affecting cash and changes to policyholders' funds:
Adjustments for non‐cash items, interest and dividends (10,419,639)   (5,635,658)
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities (1,221,369)   (3,907,316)
Net Investment purchases (23,254,499)   (44,121,135)
Interest and dividends received 33,264,323   27,593,495
Interest paid (8,470,109)   (5,750,488)

[…]

Disposal/(Purchase) of treasury shares, net (115,550)   138,321
Dividends paid to non‐controlling interests (127,920)   ‐
Dividends paid to stockholders (4,784,403)   (6,257,999)
Net cash generated from financing activities 4,730,236   22,033,461
Cash and cash equivalents:
Effect of exchange rate on cash and cash equivalents 585,450   (574,787)
Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,411,314   (8,941,990)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 42,942,106   51,884,096
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 45,353,420   42,942,106
Comprising:
Balances with Banks 22,838,318   22,252,670
Short ‐ Term Deposits 17,828,543   3,161,031
USA Government Treasury Bills and Short‐Term Bonds 3,952,108   14,715,186
Securities purchased under resale agreements 734,451   2,813,219

45,353,420   42,942,106

As at January 1, 2023
As previously reported

under IFRS 4
IFRS 9 & 17
adjustments

Restated under
IFRS 17

December 31, 2022 January 1, 2023
ASSETS:
Financial investments 427,993,762  5,076,330   433,070,092
Premiums due  4,887,437  (4,887,437)   ‐
Reinsurance contract assets 4,072,339 (1,882,696)   2,189,643
Deferred income taxes 4,021,850 (110,551)   3,911,299
Due from sales representatives 1,707,088 (1,079,599)   627,489
Other assets 76,496,406  (513,838)   75,982,568
TOTAL ASSETS 519,178,882   (3,397,791)   515,781,091

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:
Equity attributable to:
Stockholders' of the parent company
Share capital 8,998,808  ‐ 8,998,808
Equity reserves 4,055,129  5,290,349   9,345,478
Retained earnings 100,816,939  (35,546,746)   65,270,193

113,870,876  (30,256,397)   83,614,479
Non‐controlling interests 2,052,493  248,846   2,301,339
Total Equity 115,923,369  (30,007,551)   85,915,818

Liabilities
Insurance contracts liabilities ‐  134,815,292   134,815,292
Life and health insurance contracts liabilities 92,248,682  (92,248,682)   ‐
Property and casualty insurance contracts and 13,379,310  (13,379,310)   ‐
Unearned reinsurance commissions 854,280  (854,280)   ‐
Reinsurance contract liabilities 1,654,674  (1,102,959)   551,715
Due to brokers and agents 998,260  (993,781)   4,479
Other liabilities 294,120,307  373,480   294,493,787
Total Liabilities 403,255,513  26,609,760   429,865,273
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 519,178,882   (3,397,791)   515,781,091

As at January 1, 2022
As previously reported

under IFRS 4
IFRS 9 & 17
adjustments

Restated under
IFRS 17

December 31, 2021 January 1, 2022
ASSETS:
Financial investments 429,271,352  15,096,776   444,368,128
Premiums due  4,419,045  (4,419,045)   ‐
Reinsurance contract assets 3,689,080 (1,638,017)   2,051,063
Deferred income taxes 1,980,237 (430,017)   1,550,220
Due from sales representatives 2,263,676 (1,315,137)   948,539
Other assets 86,367,314  ‐ 86,367,314
TOTAL ASSETS 527,990,704   7,294,560   535,285,264

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:
Equity attributable to:
Stockholders' of the parent company
Share capital 8,816,093  ‐ 8,816,093
Equity reserves 17,163,717  (578,836)   16,584,881
Retained earnings 88,843,812  (28,754,076)   60,089,736

114,823,622  (29,332,912)   85,490,710
Non‐controlling interests 19,956,091  208,635   20,164,726
Total Equity 134,779,713  (29,124,277)   105,655,436

Liabilities
Insurance contracts liabilities ‐  149,791,729   149,791,729
Life and health insurance contracts liabilities 97,996,749  (97,996,749)   ‐
Property and casualty insurance contracts and 13,151,747  (13,151,747)   ‐
Unearned reinsurance commissions 763,848  (763,848)   ‐
Reinsurance contract liabilities 1,653,153  (639,249)   1,013,904
Due to brokers and agents 1,594,398  (1,051,878)   542,520
Other liabilities 278,051,096  230,579   278,281,675
Total Liabilities 393,210,991  36,418,837   429,629,828
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 527,990,704   7,294,560   535,285,264

As at January 1, 2022
As previously reported

under IFRS 4
IFRS 9 & 17
adjustments

Restated under
IFRS 17

December 31, 2021 January 1, 2022
ASSETS:
Financial investments 429,271,352  15,096,776   444,368,128
Premiums due  4,419,045  (4,419,045)   ‐
Reinsurance contract assets 3,689,080 (1,638,017)   2,051,063
Deferred income taxes 1,980,237 (430,017)   1,550,220
Due from sales representatives 2,263,676 (1,315,137)   948,539
Other assets 86,367,314  ‐ 86,367,314
TOTAL ASSETS 527,990,704   7,294,560   535,285,264

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:
Equity attributable to:
Stockholders' of the parent company
Share capital 8,816,093  ‐ 8,816,093
Equity reserves 17,163,717  (578,836)   16,584,881
Retained earnings 88,843,812  (28,754,076)   60,089,736

114,823,622  (29,332,912)   85,490,710
Non‐controlling interests 19,956,091  208,635   20,164,726
Total Equity 134,779,713  (29,124,277)   105,655,436

Liabilities
Insurance contracts liabilities ‐  149,791,729   149,791,729
Life and health insurance contracts liabilities 97,996,749  (97,996,749)   ‐
Property and casualty insurance contracts and 13,151,747  (13,151,747)   ‐
Unearned reinsurance commissions 763,848  (763,848)   ‐
Reinsurance contract liabilities 1,653,153  (639,249)   1,013,904
Due to brokers and agents 1,594,398  (1,051,878)   542,520
Other liabilities 278,051,096  230,579   278,281,675
Total Liabilities 393,210,991  36,418,837   429,629,828
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 527,990,704   7,294,560   535,285,264

For the year ended December 31, 2022
Long Term
Insurance

Short Term
Insurance

Commercial
Banking

Investment
Banking

Other including
Consolidation
Adjustments

Audited
December 2022

Group
Operating results:
Insurance revenue  15,269,538   25,401,963   ‐  ‐  ‐  40,671,501
Insurance service expenses (8,180,895)   (22,365,603)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (30,546,498)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts (273,091)   (2,714,237)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (2,987,328)
Insurance service results  6,815,552   322,123   ‐  ‐  ‐  7,137,675
Net insurance finance expense 14,828,144   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  14,828,144
Net investment income (9,698,308)   518,624   9,248,015   2,546,101   (2,477,034)   137,398
Net Insurance and Investment Results 11,945,388   840,747   9,248,015   2,546,101   (2,477,034)   22,103,217
Fee and other revenue 183,598   89,371   7,934,751   1,881,966   6,627,349 16,717,035
Hotel Revenue ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  4,659,437   4,659,437
Share of results of joint venture ‐  439,994   ‐  ‐  ‐  439,994
Hotel Expense ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (3,379,914)   (3,379,914)
Other operating expenses (25,827)   (1,022,016)   (11,688,064)   (2,701,977)   (9,467,704) (24,905,588)
Asset and other tax (117,895)   (43,912)   (404,804)   (242,547)   (84,122)   (893,280)
Profit before taxation 11,985,264   304,184   5,089,898   1,483,543   (4,121,988) 14,740,901
Taxation (2,139,720)   (174,344)   (1,795,525)   (358,797)   (429,093)   (4,897,479)
Net Profit 9,845,544   129,840   3,294,373   1,124,746   (4,551,081) 9,843,422

Attributable to:
Stockholders of the parent company 9,585,965
Non‐controlling interests 257,457

9,843,422

Segment assets: 118,605,082   25,409,084   190,533,274   114,285,444   53,183,011   502,015,895
Unallocated assets 13,765,196
Total assets 515,781,091

Segment liabilities: 122,668,836   5,337,588   167,831,361   100,493,729   30,111,861   426,443,375
Unallocated liabilities 3,421,898
Total liabilities 429,865,273

Other Segment items:
Capital expenditure: Computer software 592,580

Property, plant and equipment 928,072

Geographical information:

Jamaica  Cayman Islands
 United States of

America   Other
 Total
Group

Total assets 477,965,106   35,985,984   ‐  1,830,001   515,781,091   ‐

For the year ended December 31, 2022
Long Term
Insurance

Short Term
Insurance

Commercial
Banking

Investment
Banking

Other including
Consolidation
Adjustments

Audited
December 2022

Group
Operating results:
Insurance revenue  15,269,538   25,401,963   ‐  ‐  ‐  40,671,501
Insurance service expenses (8,180,895)   (22,365,603)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (30,546,498)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts (273,091)   (2,714,237)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (2,987,328)
Insurance service results  6,815,552   322,123   ‐  ‐  ‐  7,137,675
Net insurance finance expense 14,828,144   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  14,828,144
Net investment income (9,698,308)   518,624   9,248,015   2,546,101   (2,477,034)   137,398
Net Insurance and Investment Results 11,945,388   840,747   9,248,015   2,546,101   (2,477,034)   22,103,217
Fee and other revenue 183,598   89,371   7,934,751   1,881,966   6,627,349 16,717,035
Hotel Revenue ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  4,659,437   4,659,437
Share of results of joint venture ‐  439,994   ‐  ‐  ‐  439,994
Hotel Expense ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (3,379,914)   (3,379,914)
Other operating expenses (25,827)   (1,022,016)   (11,688,064)   (2,701,977)   (9,467,704) (24,905,588)
Asset and other tax (117,895)   (43,912)   (404,804)   (242,547)   (84,122)   (893,280)
Profit before taxation 11,985,264   304,184   5,089,898   1,483,543   (4,121,988) 14,740,901
Taxation (2,139,720)   (174,344)   (1,795,525)   (358,797)   (429,093)   (4,897,479)
Net Profit 9,845,544   129,840   3,294,373   1,124,746   (4,551,081) 9,843,422

Attributable to:
Stockholders of the parent company 9,585,965
Non‐controlling interests 257,457

9,843,422

Segment assets: 118,605,082   25,409,084   190,533,274   114,285,444   53,183,011   502,015,895
Unallocated assets 13,765,196
Total assets 515,781,091

Segment liabilities: 122,668,836   5,337,588   167,831,361   100,493,729   30,111,861   426,443,375
Unallocated liabilities 3,421,898
Total liabilities 429,865,273

Other Segment items:
Capital expenditure: Computer software 592,580

Property, plant and equipment 928,072

Geographical information:

Jamaica  Cayman Islands
 United States of

America   Other
 Total
Group

Total assets 477,965,106   35,985,984   ‐  1,830,001   515,781,091   ‐

For the year ended December 31, 2022
Long Term
Insurance

Short Term
Insurance

Commercial
Banking

Investment
Banking

Other including
Consolidation
Adjustments

Audited
December 2022

Group
Operating results:
Insurance revenue  15,269,538   25,401,963   ‐  ‐  ‐  40,671,501
Insurance service expenses (8,180,895)   (22,365,603)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (30,546,498)
Net expense from reinsurance contracts (273,091)   (2,714,237)   ‐  ‐  ‐  (2,987,328)
Insurance service results  6,815,552   322,123   ‐  ‐  ‐  7,137,675
Net insurance finance expense 14,828,144   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  14,828,144
Net investment income (9,698,308)   518,624   9,248,015   2,546,101   (2,477,034)   137,398
Net Insurance and Investment Results 11,945,388   840,747   9,248,015   2,546,101   (2,477,034)   22,103,217
Fee and other revenue 183,598   89,371   7,934,751   1,881,966   6,627,349 16,717,035
Hotel Revenue ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  4,659,437   4,659,437
Share of results of joint venture ‐  439,994   ‐  ‐  ‐  439,994
Hotel Expense ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  (3,379,914)   (3,379,914)
Other operating expenses (25,827)   (1,022,016)   (11,688,064)   (2,701,977)   (9,467,704) (24,905,588)
Asset and other tax (117,895)   (43,912)   (404,804)   (242,547)   (84,122)   (893,280)
Profit before taxation 11,985,264   304,184   5,089,898   1,483,543   (4,121,988) 14,740,901
Taxation (2,139,720)   (174,344)   (1,795,525)   (358,797)   (429,093)   (4,897,479)
Net Profit 9,845,544   129,840   3,294,373   1,124,746   (4,551,081) 9,843,422

Attributable to:
Stockholders of the parent company 9,585,965
Non‐controlling interests 257,457

9,843,422

Segment assets: 118,605,082   25,409,084   190,533,274   114,285,444   53,183,011   502,015,895
Unallocated assets 13,765,196
Total assets 515,781,091

Segment liabilities: 122,668,836   5,337,588   167,831,361   100,493,729   30,111,861   426,443,375
Unallocated liabilities 3,421,898
Total liabilities 429,865,273

Other Segment items:
Capital expenditure: Computer software 592,580

Property, plant and equipment 928,072

Geographical information:

Jamaica  Cayman Islands
 United States of

America   Other
 Total
Group

Total assets 477,965,106   35,985,984   ‐  1,830,001   515,781,091   ‐

Sagicor Group Jamaica Limited Report to our Stockholders | For the year ended 31 December 2023

Explanatory Notes

1. Identification and Principal Activities
 Sagicor Group Jamaica Limited (SGJ, the company) is incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica and is listed

on the Jamaica Stock Exchange. It is 32.45% (2021 – 32.45%) owned by LOJ Holdings Limited (LOJH)
which is also incorporated and domiciled in Jamaica and 16.66% owned by Sagicor Life Inc. (SLI) which
is domiciled in Barbados. Both LOJH and SLI are wholly owned by Sagicor Financial Company Limited
(Sagicor), the ultimate parent company, which is incorporated and domiciled in Bermuda. Sagicor has